

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

FISH SCREEN AT FOOT OF ECHO LAKE

856 CHAP. 40

RESOLVES, 1945

#### Chapter 38

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land to Herbert R. Dow, of Argyle.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Herbert R. Dow, of Argyle, whatever interest the state has in a lot in lot 72, River lot 18, containing 135 acres, for the sum of \$100.74.

#### Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Grant Right-of-way to Construct an Access Road Across the Public Lots in Township D, Range 2.

Forest commissioner to grant right-of-way. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to grant to the Penobscot Development Company, of Great Works, a right to maintain a public gravel road not over 20 feet wide across Public Lots # 28, 27, 26 and 7 in Township D, Range 2, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 40

# RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Foot of Echo Lake in the Town of Fayette.

Foot of Echo lake; screening of. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to screen the foot of Echo lake, in the town of Fayette, county of Kennebec, with the permission and cooperation of the owner of the dam; provided, however, that said screen shall not be erected at the foot of Echo lake until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the foot of the lake to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at

#### IN FAVOR OF HAROLD HARVEY AND HENRY MARSH RESOLVES, 1945 CHA

#### СНАР. 42

857

all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 41

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Repair Fish Way at Aroostook Falls.

Fish way at Aroostook Falls; repairing of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,000 to be taken from the general fund of the state and expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for repairing the fish way at Aroostook Falls on the Aroostook river in the Province of New Brunswick; said fish way to be repaired at the time said money, workmen and materials shall be available.

Any and all acts done in compliance with the provisions of this resolve in the Province of New Brunswick shall be with the consent and approval of said Province.

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 42

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Harold Harvey and Henry Marsh of Corinth.

Harold Harvey and Henry Marsh; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$327 to be paid to Harold Harvey and Henry Marsh of Corinth, as a full and final settlement for their claim against the state for sheep killed by bears; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective July 21, 1945